

Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment

Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information			
Application Request:	A request for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback requirement from a year-round stream on a lot of record located at 3390 N 5100 E, in Eden to allow for the construction of a single-family residence.		
Agenda Date:	Thursday, April 28, 2022		
Applicant: File Number:	Mark and Angelina Grant (Applicant & Owner) BOA2021-09		
	BOA2021-09		
Property Information			
Approximate Address:	3390 N 5100 E, Eden, UT 84310		
Project Area:	1.1 acres		
Zoning:	Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3)		
Existing Land Use:	Lot of Record, Residential		
Proposed Land Use: Residential			
Parcel ID:	2-021-0033		
Township, Range, Section:	T7N, R1E, Section 27, NW		
Adjacent Land Use			
North: Vacant	South:	Residential	
East: Vacant	West:	Vacant	
Staff Information			
Report Presenter:	Scott Perkes sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 801-399-8772		
Report Reviewer:	SB		

Applicable Codes

- Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment)
- Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones)
- Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands) Section 2 (Stream Corridors, Wetlands, and Shorelines)

Development History

County records indicate that the subject property contains a single-family dwelling that was constructed in 1900 (highlighted in blue in **Exhibit D**). Records also indicate that the property boundaries match those which were present in 1966 when zoning was enacted in the Ogden Valley. These two pieces of information allowed the County to classify the parcel as a "Lot of Record" per the land use code definition of LUC Sec. 101-2-13 resulting in the issuance of a Notice of Buildable Parcel (see **Exhibit E**)

On December 5, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 2005-19, which established river and stream corridor setback requirements (see **Exhibit F**). Per this Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance and its associated map of stream corridors (see **Exhibit B**), a "Stream" or "Braided Stream" is depicted traversing the subject property from its northwestern boundary through to its southeastern boundary.

Due to this encumbrance, the applicant submitted a request to the Board of Adjustment on June 23, 2021 for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback (see **Exhibit A**).

Background and Project Summary

The applicant is requesting this variance to facilitate the placement of a new single-family detached home and detached garage on the lot. The existing home built in 1900 is proposed to remain on the property and will be converted into an art studio or storage shed.

The special circumstance on the property that is driving this variance request is the unique path that this stream runs through the middle of the historical lot of record. Per the Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance, this stream requires a 75-foot setback from its high water mark, thus creating a large encumbrance on the property.

The Land Use Code (Sec. 104-28-2(b)(1)), states the following regarding stream corridor setbacks:

No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a river or stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined by the Weber County engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the quality of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native vegetation and wildlife along the river or stream...

b. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 75 feet on both sides of year-round streams, as determined from the high water mark of the stream.

This section of code was first implemented in 2005 through the adoption of Ordinance 2005-19 (see **Exhibit F**). As mentioned above, this lot of record dates as far back as at least 1966, predating the stream setback requirements.

The granting of a 53-foot variance would allow the applicant to build a structures to within 22 feet of the stream's high water mark.

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. In order for a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the following criteria have been met:

- a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.
 - 1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.
 - 2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
- b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone.
 - 1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.
- c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone.
- d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.
- e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

Staff Analysis

Listed below is staff's analysis:

- a. Literal enforcement of the 75-foot stream setback would limit the placement of a single-family detached home and detached garage on the lot.
- b. The special circumstance that exists on the property is the location of the stream and its required 75-foot setback from high water marks. As mentioned above, this setback requirement was adopted several decades following the creation of this lot of record. As such, the lot was not designed to accommodate additional setbacks to the stream. The stream's 75-foot setbacks from high water mark, coupled with the required structural setbacks of the AV-3 zone, significantly reduces the lot's developable area (see Exhibit D). Thereby limiting the placement of new structures as compared to the placement of homes on other residential lots in the area.
- c. Granting the variance would allow the owner of the parcel to build a single-family home and detached garage in a location on the lot that would be similar to adjacent residences and other single-family lots found in the AV-3 zone.
- d. The General Plan indicates that this area should be developed as is planned and zoned; thereby the variance and future residential development is not contrary to any public interest.

e. This variance request is not an attempt to avoid or circumvent the requirements of the County Land Use Code. The applicant has gone through the proper channels in applying for a variance.

Conformance to the General Plan

Single-family dwellings are allowed as a permitted use in the AV-3 zone. If the requested variance is granted, it will not have a negative impact on the goals and policies of the Ogden Valley General Plan.

Exhibits

- A. 2021 County Recorder's Plat
- B. Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Stream Corridor Map
- C. Variance Application & Narrative
- D. Site Plan Showing Setbacks
- E. Notice of Buildable Parcel
- F. Excerpts of the 2005 Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Ordinance

Area Map



Exhibit A: 2021 Recorder's Plat



Exhibit B: Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands - Stream Corridor Map



Exhibit C: Variance Application & Narrative

Weber County Board of Adjustment Application					
Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8374. 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401					
Date Submitted / Completed	Fees (Office Use)	Receipt Number (Office Use)	File Number (Office Use)		
Property Owner Contact Info	rmation				
Name of Property Owner(s) Angelina Grant		Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)			
Phone 904-334-1377	Fax				
Email Address IMAngelaFL@gm	ail.com	Preferred Method of Written Correspond	dence		
Authorized Representative Contact Information					
Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Property Owner(s) Mark Grant (husband)		Mailing Address of Authorized Person			
Phone 904-806-7730	Fax				
Email Address		Preferred Method of Written Correspond X Email Fax Mail	dence		
Mgrant8875@aol.com					
Appeal Request					
A variance request: <u>Lot area</u> Yard setback Frontage width Other: Stream corridor offset					
An Interpretation of the Zoning	An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance				
An Interpretation of the Zoning	Мар				
A hearing to decide appeal where it is alleged by appellant that there is an error in any order, requirement, decision or refusal in enforcing of the Zoning Ordinance Other:					
Property Information					
Approximate Address		Land Serial Number(s)			
3390 N 5100 E, Eden UT 84310		22-021-0033			
Current Zoning AV-3					
Existing Measurements		Required Measurements (Office Use)			
Lot Area 1.1 Ac	Lot Frontage/Width 160'(limited frontage)	Lot Size (Office Use)	Lot Frontage/Width (Office Use)		
Front Yard Setback 40'	Rear Yard Setback 145'	Front Yard Setback (Office Use)	Rear Yard Setback (Office Use)		
Side Yard Setback 96'	Side Yard Setback 48'	Side Yard Setback (Office Use)	Side Yard Setback (Office Use)		

Applicant Narrative

Please explain your request.

The purpose of this variance request is to enable construction of a single-family residence on parcel 22021003, while considering the Orden Valley Sensitive Lands Ordinance. This is a legal, non-conforming parcel. The applicant is requesting a variance for the required 75' setback from the high-water mark of a small stream that runs across the property (refer to attached diagram 1). The parcel is only one acre, making it impossible to build the desired structure on the property while maintaining the required setback from the stream and the property boundaries. The property does have a small (640 sq ft) existing structure which is located near the stream. According to the Weber Country property records, the structure dates to the year 1900. This structure is approximately 21' from the high-water location of the stream on the SW corner. The plan for the property is to build a single-family residence located near the northeast corner of the property, as well as a detached garage. That residence is planned to be approximately 49' wide by 34' deep. The garage is planned to be 30' wide by 22' deep. The planned locations are shown on diagram 2. This location will maintain a setback of approximately 22' from the high-water mark of the stream, while maintaining a reasonable setback of 20' from the side property bounday. The existing small structure will remain in the current location. The stream appears to be dry the majority of the time based on observations during a variety of seasons. Granting the variance will allow the applicant to construct a residence on the property, consistent with current land use ordinances and zoning, while still maintaining a 22' setback from the stream, which is greater than the setback for the existing structure on the same property.

Key considerations regarding site hardship:

- Stream is small, normally dry, and routes near the center of the property.
- Lot is build-able, but unusually small compared to others with the same zoning (1.1 versus 3 ac).
- Required setbacks make it impossible to build the structure without a variance.
- Proposed structure will maintain 22' setback from stream, greater than existing structure dating to 1900.

Variance Request

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if the following five criteria are met. Please explain how this variance request meets the following five criteria:

1. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

a. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

b. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.

Proposed structure is NOT BUILDABLE with literal enforcement of the ordinance. There is no feasible location on the lot that allows for building and maintaining 75' setback and property boundary setbacks.

Variance Request (continued...)

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to the other properties in the same zone.

a. In determining whether there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

Please describe the special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to the other properties in the same zone:

1. The required stream setback would prevent usage of the lot for the desired construction.

The lot is only 1.1 ac, compared to many of the lots with the same zoning that are larger than 3 ac, limiting the options for placement of structure.

3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone.

The variance is essential to allow the owner to build on the lot, which is determined "buildable" by the county. The classification of the lot as "buildable" was discussed with the county prior to the purchase of the lot and before the identification of the stream was known. The property was deemed buildable in Weber County documents lablelled "Notice of Buildable Parcel" dated February 24, 2012. This understanding also supported by existence of structure already on the property.

Variance Request (continued)
 The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.
The lot exists with a structure already in place. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan. Setback from stream will be sufficient given the small stream size and infrequent flow. The proposed structure is located at the furthest point from the stream.
5. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
Because of the limited space available to build and the location of the stream, a variance should be granted. The spirit of the ordinance is observed since the placement of the residence will maintain a 22' clearance from the high water mark.
Property Owner Affidavit
I (We),, depose and say that I (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in this application
and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge.
(Property Owner) (Property Owner)
Subscribed and sworn to me thisday of, 20,
subscribed and swom to me andarry or 20
(Notary)
Authorized Representative Affidavit
I (We),, the owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my (our) representative(s),, to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on
my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining
to the attached application.
(Property Owner) (Property Owner)
Dated thisday of 20 personally appeared before me the signer(s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.
(Notary)





Exhibit E: Notice of Buildable Parcel



February 24, 2012

'W2563860'

EN 2563860 PG 1 OF 5 ERNEST D ROWLEY, WEBER COUNTY RECORDER 24-FEB-12 401 PM FEE \$.00 DEP SPY REC FOR: WEBER COUNTY PLANNING

Notice of Buildable Parcel

Legal Description

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY: BEGINNING SOUTH 89D38' EAST 1524 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 04D54' WEST 220 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89D38' EAST 160 FEET; THENCE NORTH 04D54' EAST 220 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89D38' WEST 160.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALSO; BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 89D38' EAST 1524 FEET; SOUTH 04D54' WEST 220.0 FEET AND SOUTH 89D38' EAST 160.0 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27 AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 8036' WEST 554.2 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE COUNTY ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 39D53'30" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE COUNTY ROAD 20.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 8D36' EAST 564.47 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 89D38' EAST 0F THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 4D54' EAST 20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 8D38' WEST 15.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 4D54' WEST 20 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

RE: Land Serial # 22-021-0033 Notice of Buildable Parcel

The parcel of land with the Land Serial Number 22-021-0033 is currently zoned Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3) which requires a minimum lot size of three acres and a minimum lot width of 150 feet on a dedicated right of way for a single family dwelling. This parcel contains only 1.1 acres, and has minimal access to a public road. However, this parcel meets the requirements of the Weber County Zoning Ordinance Chapter 28 Section 10 which states: "Any legally created lot and/or parcel of land, which existed prior to adoption of the Weber County Zoning Ordinance/Zoning Map may apply to develop any of the permitted or conditional uses for which the lot and/or parcel qualifies, in the zone where the lot and/or parcel of land is located. In Western Weber County the 1962 ownership plats are used as the legal reference point, and in the Ogden Valley, the 1966 ownership plats are used as the legal reference point."

This parcel of land is shown on the 1966 ownership plat with the same access and legal description that exist today. Therefore, the Weber County Planning Division does consider this a nonconforming (legal) building parcel with the legal description shown above.

This letter addresses the legal status of the parcel based on area and frontage requirements only. The site has not been inspected to ensure that existing uses are allowed and existing structures meet required yard setbacks. These factors can affect a land owner's ability to obtain a Land Use Permit and Building Permit. There may also be additional requirements that need to be met prior to a Building Permit being issued.

Sean Wilkinson Weber County Planning Division

Dated this 24th day of February , 2012

Weber County Planning Division | www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 | Voice: (801) 399-8791 | Fax: (801) 399-8862

PG 2 0F 5

Weber County
STATE OF UTAH) SS COUNTY OF WEBER) On the <u>24%</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u> 20_12, personally appeared before me <u>SEAN WILK/WSON</u> the signer(s) of the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same. Notary Fublic Mary C. Marsand Residing to NOTARY PUBLIC & STATE of UTAR COMMINISSION NO. 603161 COMMIL EXP. 11/18/2014
Weber County Planning Division www.co.weber.ut.us/plan 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 Voice: (801) 399-8791 Fa:

Weber County Planning Division | www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 | Voice: (801) 399-8791 | Fax: (801) 399-8862





and and a set of the first state of the set of the					
ول ما کاری از دو ام که ملک مدیر مناب با خان مراح ما کا این مواط از در ماند را انتقاعه . مراح از خان ما که از مارها با ام اور در از 6 مار ملا امراح مار از مان از مان مان بالا مالا می از ما که می اور است از مارها با امراح در از 6 مار میگر این امراح در از امراح در مان مان بالا مالا می	an the	ay) tet at person a the a	80.10 759	mil a lidan	190 Marcue & Sidered
at and hand to be a for a for the solution of the solution and the solution of	14/12	640 Last 31 1964 Jan- 1 1964 2.	J c.p m	Red a Octor.	111 . Therew is adden
where the withow with it is and shows .	+ 11- Q	19 Yacanadar 9. 104 1	~ 200 mg	1 a. H. Lon. Hammeyes	295 low C. Eluce ving maryon
188. A Will & Belong and Barton in the west of the total of total of the total of the total of total	- <u> </u>				
At a Margariale 32 and at a day a fait is a sound and a sound a	\$ 10- B	510 Oak 7 180 lit 8 184 1	an on privat	Sevel Sleev a wel Mis	139 Sale Jackene
4119 fordering and birred at 3122 + 2 6 2 + 2 for some to All Barlow Scherberry 20 + 26 th Rador grad lines 43 5 get - Val bandes Berle + 4 & page 44 8			⊨		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A at the set of state and a set of the set o	tun jo				•••
A water and a low or the sound of a shafting this the programs. Sugar Inter shaft to be a sound to be a the shaft a sound of the sound of the shaft of the sound of the sound of	+	1			
the box and a star lines to the to the total and the section of th	+ :		+		
Real room rate of a single and by at a factor in all and a rate	9 0	259 Jun 25 194 2 Lat. 19 194 3	Maller Balen 24	- Letenso & Colora + 10	272 Beach of Ellad
14 Jane lone Str. 9; Ht 14 de lou, the I along at & finition. A strifter Strifter Strifter & Half praties in Completied - new	- +	. 1			
far of fair of the set	st in far	6.72 The of My Burn Mer D	4300 9. Jule 104	Buten to finess vo	158 Lila inchesor
Independent this of south me sources for and one to be time to all and	+	r			
Sound and the set of t		621 200 12 10 10 1000 10 10 10 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	William L. Gerenger in	2159 Lila Jackson
The second secon	+				
- And Hilling and a los " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	11.1	6.20 Jan 1,2 /01 200 10 /01 /01 /	115 NW	bun hile Jackeen	apport orthonol ' a weathing e e .
A set of the strong strong and a strong store of the strong store strong store of the store of th	· •				
We a line of the set o	34 J. =	. 11 Mary Prilan & Der 5	1 010 211	29. Lile Jackson	2.155 Butes & Apren ting all
Sound of Samely Control of a set of the little of a set of the sound of the sound of the set of particular the set of the	1 7	 	; ;		
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1					
Side North of die al flag die 10 " So and to fait to a stat in dies the down	11- B	411 200 ver 18. 1860 11. 84 2	of Sile 210 20	ra a. John & Soph good +	2.58 Red O Colors + sof Mars
	-	was feel new was not been set	Lange -	0.01 M 4.00	BRANTON
*		DATE DATE DT	1		

	(801) 3	sts are recommended 99-8791. 2380 Washin	to be submitted with an ap gton Blvd. Suite 240, Ogde	pointment. In, UT 84401	
Date Submitted / Completed February 7, 3981 Joc 2	e Submitted / Completed Fees (Office Use)			Receipt Number (Office Use)	
Requesters Contact Info	ormation				
lame Scott Conlin			Mailing Address	Constant for an Stort in Station	
hone 301-718-3490	Fax		1974 East 1350 North Layton, UT 84040		
mail Address conlinsj@ldschurch.org				/ritten Correspondence	
	1021	16.12.122.11	Email Fi	x 🛄 Mail	
Property Information	ange dat				
ddress 1390 North 5100 East			Current Zoning Residential		
Eden, UT 84310			Land Serial Number(s) 22-021-0033		
Property Owner Affidav	it	2. Charles	2.000		
(Property Owner)	alin		Provent	Notary Public DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012	
		Febs, 20	12	DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012 State of Utah	
(Property Owner)		Feb 20	12 DE	DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012	
(Property Owner)	nis_21cft_day of	Feb . 20	12 DE	DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012 State of Utah	
(Property Owner) Subscribed and sworn to me th Authorized Representat	nis_21cft_day of	, the owner	(s) of the real property desc	DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012 State of Utah State of Utah Wother (Not	
(Property Owner) Subscribed and sworn to me th Authorized Representat	nis 21 day of ive Affidavit ministrative or legis	, the owner	(s) of the real property desc	DEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576216 My Commission Expires October 13, 2012 State of Utah	
(Property Owner) Subscribed and sworn to me th Authorized Representat (We), (our) representative(s), my (our) behalf before any ad pertaining to the attached appl	nis 21 day of ive Affidavit ministrative or legis	, the owner	(s) of the real property desc	In the attached application, do authorized as regarding the attached application and to act in all respects as our agent in matt	
(Ve),	is 2 day of	the owner slative body in the Cour	(s) of the real property desc to represent me (us tty considering this applica (Property Owne	PEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576210 My Commission Explose October 13, 2012 State of Utah My Commission Explose October 13, 2012 State of Utah (Not ribed in the attached application, do authorized as regarding the attached application, do authorized as regarding the attached application and to appear tion and to act in all respects as our agent in mattached r)	
(Property Owner) Subscribed and sworn to me th Authorized Representat (We), (our) representative(s), my (our) behalf before any ad	is 2 day of	the owner slative body in the Cour	(s) of the real property desc to represent me (us tty considering this applica (Property Owne	PEBORAH F, THIESSEN Commission #576210 My Commission Explose October 13, 2012 State of Utah My Commission Explose October 13, 2012 State of Utah (Not ribed in the attached application, do authorized as regarding the attached application, do authorized as regarding the attached application and to appear tion and to act in all respects as our agent in mattached r)	

WEDER COUNTY OFF	TY CMS RECEIPTING SYSTE FICIAL RECEIPT this receipt for your records ***	M cms314a Page 1 of 1
Date: 24-FEB-2012 Receipt I		ID# 2023
Employee / Department: ANGELA MARTIN Monies Received From: REBUILD LETTER Template: PUBLIC WORKS Description: SCOTT CONLIN	- 4181 - PLANNING	
The following amount of money has be	en received and allocated to the various a	ccounts listed below:
Total Currency	\$00	
Total Coin	\$00	
Total Debit/Credit Card	\$00	
Pre-deposit	\$00	
Total Checks	\$25.00	
Grand Total	\$ 25.00	
Account Number Account	Name Comments	Total
2012-01-4181-3419-0550-000 ZONING FEES		25.00
	TOTAL \$	25.00
Check Amounts		
25.00		
Total Checks: 1	Total Check Amou	nts: \$ 25.00
*** SAVE THIS	RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECOR	DS ***

Exhibit F: Excerpts of the 2005 Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Ordinance

Summary of Ordinance No. 2005-19

An Ordinance of Weber County, amending the zoning ordinance by adding Section 23-37 River and Stream Corridors. The new section places setback requirements for building adjacent to year-round and ephemeral streams, with the exception of a segment of the Ogden River below Pineview Reservoir. Was adopted and ordered published the 20th day of December 2005, by the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County, Utah, with Commissioners Bischoff, Cain and Dearden voting aye.

A copy of the complete ordinance is available for public inspection at the office of the Weber County Clerk/Auditor, 2380 Washington Blvd, Suite 320 Ogden, Utah.

Page 12 of 16

Ordinance No. 2005-19

An Ordinance of Weber County, amending Chapter 23 of the Zoning Ordinance by adding Section 23-37, River and Stream Corridor Setbacks.

WHEREAS, Weber County finds that river and stream corridors provide important aesthetic ecological and recreational resources, including wildlife habitat, and the protection of water quality in the County's rivers and streams; and

WHEREAS, these resources are put at risk of being lost or significantly impaired due to land development activities within river and stream corridors; and

WHEREAS, the need to protect river and stream corridors is identified in both the Ogden Valley and West Central Weber County General Plans.

NOW THEREFORE, The Board of County Commissioners of Weber County, State of Utah, Ordain as follows:

The Uniform Zoning Ordinance of Unincorporated Weber County is hereby amended by adding Section 23-37, River and Stream Corridor Setbacks:

CHAPTER 23

SUPPLEMENTARY AND QUALIFYING

23-1.	Effect of Chapter	
23-2.	Lots in Separate Ownership	
23-3.	Yard Space for One Building Only	
23-4.	Every Dwelling to be on a "Lot"	
23-5.	Separately Owned Lots - Reduced Yards	
23-6.	Sale or Lease of Required Space	
23-7.	Creation of Lots Below Minimum Space Requirements	
23-8.	Yards to be Unobstructed - Projections Permitted into Required Yards	
23-9.	Wall, Fence, or Hedge May be Maintained	
23-10.	Area of Accessory Building	
23-11.	Deleted Section -	2002-9
23-12.	Exceptions to Height Limitations	
23-13.	Minimum Height of Main Building	2002.0
23-14.	Deleted Section -	2002-9
23-15.	Clear View of Intersecting Streets	
23-16.	Animals and Fowl	
23-17.	Water and Sewage Requirements	
23-18.	Effect of Official Map	
23-19.	Signs and Lighting	
23-20.	Lots and Dwellings on Private Rights-of-Way, Special Provisions	
		Page 23-1
Weher C	ounty Zoning Ordinance	rage 23-1

23-21.	Required Building Setb. from Designated Collector or Arterial Stree	10
23-22.	Group Dwelling Special Regulations	
23-23.	Zero Side Yards	
23-24.	Dish Antennas	
23-25.	Towers	
23-26.	Residential Facility for Persons with a Disability - Facility Requirements	17-87
23-27.	Residential Facility for Troubled Youth - Facility Requirements	6-92
23-28.	Residential Facility for Elderly Persons - Facility Requirements	12-91
23-29.	Large Accessory Buildings	14-91,19-04
23-30.	Building in Newly Approved Subdivisions and Planned Residential Unit Developments	14-91, 2002-9
		14-91, 2002-9
23-31	Deleted	14.02
23-32.	Family Swimming Pool	14-92
23-33.	Building on Dedicated Streets or Public By Right of Use Roads which are below County	
	Improvement and/or R.O.W. Width Standards	
23-34.	Dwelling or Sleeping in Recreational Vehicles	
23-35.	No Obstruction of Irrigation Ditches, Drains and/or Canals	2002-9
23-36.	Temporary Real Estate Sales Office	2003-8
23-37	River and Stream Corridor Setbacks	

23-1. Effect of Chapter.

The regulations hereinafter set forth in this Chapter qualify or supplement, as the case may be, the zone regulations appearing elsewhere in this Ordinance.

23-2. Lots in Separate Ownership.

The requirements of this Ordinance as to minimum lot area or lot width shall not be construed to prevent the use for a single-family dwelling of any lot or parcel of land in the event that such lot or parcel of land is held in separate ownership at the time this ordinance becomes effective.

23-3. Yard Space for One Building Only.

No required yard or other open space around an existing building or which is hereafter provided around any building for the purpose of complying with the provisions of this Ordinance, shall be considered as providing a yard or open space for any other building; nor shall any yard or other required open space on an adjoining lot be considered as providing a yard or open space on a lot whereon a building is to be erected or established.

23-4. Every Dwelling to be on a "Lot".

Every dwelling shall be located and maintained on a "lot" as defined in this Ordinance; such lot shall have the required frontage on a public or approved private street or on a right-of-way which has been approved by the Board of Adjustment.

23-5. Separately Owned Lots - Reduced Yards.

On any lot under a separate ownership from adjacent lots and on record at the time of passage of this Ordinance, and such lot having a smaller width than required for the zone in which it is located, the width of each of the side yards for a dwelling may be reduced to a width which is not less than the same percentage of the width of the lot as the required side yard would be of the required lot width provided that on interior lots the smaller of the two yards shall be in no case less than five (5) feet, or the larger less than eight (8) feet; and for corner lots the side yard on the side street shall be in no case less than ten (10) feet or the other side yard be less than five (5) feet.

Page 23-2

23-36. Temporary Real Estate Sales Office

1.

A temporary real estate sales office may, by Conditional Use Permit, be allowed within the model home or the garage area of a model home located within a residential subdivision development of ten (10) or more lots or phase of more than ten (10) lots, for the sale of real estate within that specific subdivision.

- A Building Permit may be issued for the temporary sales office 15 days after approval of the Conditional Use Permit; however, prior to use, shall meet all requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
- The front yard of the Model Homes with temporary sales offices shall be landscaped, as approved with the Conditional Use Permit.
- 3. If the sales office is established in the garage, the garage door may be temporarily replaced with French doors, sliding glass doors or as approved by the Planning Commission with the Conditional Use Permit. Permanent changes to the site are prohibited. When the temporary use expires, the applicant shall restore the structure to its originally intended use as a residence and/or garage.
- Temporary Sales Office is limited to one per development or phase, if development is a minimum of ten (10)or more lots and if the phase is a minimum of ten (10) or more lots.
- 5. Permanent signs are prohibited. The size and location of signs shall be in compliance with applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance for the zone in which the use will be conducted and as approved with the Conditional Use Permit. All signs shall be removed when the Permit expires. Any zoning requirements for lighting shall be in compliance
- Hours of operation shall be limited from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
- A Conditional Use Permit for temporary sales office in a model home shall be limited to a five (5) year time period, from the time the Certificate of Occupancy is issued. Time Extensions to be considered on a case by case basis by the Planning Commission.
- If construction of the model home temporary sales office is not completed within one (1) year of the approval by the Township Planning Commission, the Permits shall be considered to be null and void.

23-37. River and Stream Corridor Setbacks

No Structure, accessory structure or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a river or stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined by the County Engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the quality of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native flora and fauna along the river or stream.

- Structures, accessory structures or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 100 feet on both sides of the Weber River and the North Fork, South Fork and Middle Fork of the Ogden River, from the high water mark of the river.
- Structures, accessory structures, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 75 feet on both sides of year-round streams, as determined from the high water mark of the stream.
- Structures, accessory structures, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 50 feet from the high water mark of a natural ephemeral stream.

Exceptions:

 Bridges or stream alterations approved by the Army Corps of Engineers and Utah Department of Water Resources, Division of Water Quality.

Weber County Zoning Ordinance

Page 23-12

Trails built in conformance to Chapter 40, Ogden Valley Pathways, of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Ogden River below Pineview Reservoir to its' confluence with the Weber River.

Streams are those areas where surface waters flow sufficiently to produce a defined channel or bed. A defined channel or bed is indicated by hydraulically sorted sediments or the removal of vegetation litter or loosely rooted vegetation by action of moving water. The channel or bed need not contain water vear-round. This definition is not meant to include storm water runoff devices or entirely artificial watercourse unless they are used to store or convey pass through stream flows naturally occurring prior to construction of such devices. Stream water courses where the definition may apply are those that appear on the U.S.G.S. Quad maps.

Passed, Adopted and Ordered published this 20th day of December, 2005, by the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County, Utah,

> Commissioner Bischoff Commissioner Cain Commissioner Dearden

Voting (Voting Voting

Kenneth A Bischoff, Cha

ATTEST> Linda G. Lunceford, CPO Weber County Clerk

Weber County Zoning Ordinance

Page 23-13